

PROCLAMATION

RECOGNIZING PRETRIAL, PROBATION AND PAROLE SUPERVISION OFFICERS' WEEK; AND 1969-2024: 55 YEARS OF SERVING THE CRIMINAL COURTS OF CALDWELL, COMAL, AND HAYS COMMUNITY SUPERVISION AND CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT (CSCD)

WHEREAS: During 1969, grant funds were provided to initiate rural probation services in the Counties of

Caldwell, Comal, and Hays by the Sociology Department at (Southwest) Texas State University;

WHEREAS: The CSCD serves the court and are an essential part of the justice system;

WHEREAS: CSCD personnel are dedicated and knowledgeable public servants at the forefront of public safety;

WHEREAS: CSCD personnel work continuously to improve the justice system so there will be fewer crime

victims;

WHEREAS: The CSCD advocates for community and restorative justice;

WHEREAS: The CSCD utilizes data-driven and research-based decision making;

WHEREAS: The CSCD is committed to reducing revocations through application of evidence-based practices;

WHEREAS: The CSCD provides rehabilitative services by targeting the criminogenic needs of the offender

population;

WHEREAS: The CSCD helps offenders overcome challenges so they may become productive, law-abiding

citizens;

WHEREAS: The CSCD engages in early identification and intervention of violating behavior;

WHEREAS: The CSCD employs incentive and sanction-based supervision;

WHEREAS: The CSCD seeks to meet the needs of historically underserved communities; through collaboration

with community-based resources;

WHEREAS: The year 2024 marks the 55th year of services provided by the CSCD; and

WHEREAS: July 21-27, 2024 is proclaimed by the Governor of the State of Texas to be Pretrial, Probation and

Parole Supervision Officers' Week.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, Texas, duly convened and acting in its capacity as the governing body of Caldwell County, does hereby proclaim July 21st – July 27th, 2024 as Pretrial, Probation and Parole Supervision Officers' Week in Caldwell County; and recognizes the Community Supervision and Corrections Department serving Caldwell, Comal, and Hays for 55 years of dedicated service; and encourages all citizens to honor these community corrections professionals and to also recognize their achievements.

PROCLAIMED this 23rd day of July, 2024.

Hoppy Haden

Caldwell County Judge

B.J. Westmoreland

Commissioner, Precinct 1

Ed Theriot

Commissioner, Precinct 3

Rosty Horne

Commissioner, Precinct 2

Dyral Thomas

Commissioner, Precinct 4

ATTEST:

Teresa Rodriguez, Caldwell County Clerk